
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 November 2017 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors John Batchelor, 

Brian Burling, Kevin Cuffley, Philippa Hart, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Des O'Brien, Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017 at 10.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



consideration at the meeting. 
 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

   
3. Draft Minutes of Previous Meeting - 1 November 2017  1 - 8 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS 
 To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow 
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’. 

   
4. S/3405/17/OL - Linton (Land south-east of Horseheath Road)  9 - 22 
  

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for up to 42 
dwellings and not less than 0.4ha of allotments, with associated 
open space and sustainable drainage 
 
Appendix 1 – website only 

 

   
5. S/3184/17/FL - Linton (Borley House, 1 Horseheath Road)  23 - 36 
  

Erection of 6 market dwellings and 3 affordable housing dwellings 
following demolition of existing dwelling 

 

   
6. S/2745/17/OL - Horseheath (Land adj The Police House, Linton 

Road) 
  

  
Application for outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
apart from access for 8 dwellings. 

 

   
7. S/3128/17/OL - Castle Camps (Land south of Bartlow Road)  37 - 66 
  

Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of 9 
dwellings 

 

   
8. S/2989/17/FL - Milton (1 Benet Close)  67 - 82 
  

Outline permission for development of 1 No. detached house 
 

   
9. S/1969/15/OL & S/2553/16/OL- Linton (Land south-east of 

Horseheath Road) 
 83 - 88 

  
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for up to 50 

 



dwellings and not less than 0.45ha of allotments 
   
10. S/0243/16/FL - Bassingbourn (Bassingbourn Snowsports 

Centre, Bassingbourn, Royston 
 89 - 92 

  
New vehicular and pedestrian access off Guise Lane. Realignment 
of boundary perimeter fence, New Car Park and Footpath to 
connect to the existing Club House 
 
Appendix - website 

 

   
 MONITORING REPORTS   
 
11. Enforcement Report  93 - 102 
 
12. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  103 - 110 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will 
[...]
.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Brian Burling 
 Kevin Cuffley Anna Bradnam (substitute) 
 Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith 
 Des O'Brien Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Edward Durrant (Principal Planning 

Officer / Team Leader (Development Management)), Jane Green (Head of New 
Communities), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Stephen Reid (Senior 
Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain 
(Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

 
Councillors Andrew Fraser and Tony Orgee were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Philippa Hart sent Apologies for Absence. Her substitute was Councillor Anna 

Bradnam. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In respect of Minute 4 (S/2239/13/FL - Sawston (Deal Grove, Babraham Road)): 

 

 Councillor David Bard declared a on-pecuniary interest. Councillor Bard had been 
a member of the Planning Committee when it first considered this application in 
June 2014, and had also attended Parish Council meetings at which the matter 
had been discussed. He stepped down as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
duration of the debate, addressed the Committee as a public speaker taking no 
part in that debate, and did not vote. 
 

 Councillor Kevin Cuffley declared a non-pecuniary interest. Councillor Cuffley had 
been a member of the Planning Committee when it first considered this application 
in June 2014, and had also attended Parish Council meetings, as the Vice-
Chairman of Sawston Parish Council, at which the matter had been discussed. He 
stepped down from the Committee for the duration of the debate, addressed the 
Committee as a public speaker taking no part in that debate, and did not vote. 
 

 Councillors Brian Burling, Pippa Corney, Sebastian Kindersley, David McCraith, 
Des O’Brien and Robert Turner had each been a Planning Committee member 
when this application had last been considered. Each confirmed that they were 
considering the matter completely afresh. 

 
Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 6 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 November 2017 

(S/0460/17/FL - Balsham (Plumbs Dairy,107 High Street)) and Minute 7 (S/1818/17/OL - 
Balsham (Land to the west of 10 Cambridge Road)). Balsham was located within the 
catchment area of Linton Village College, where he was Chairman of the Board of 
Governors. In that capacity, Councillor John Batchelor had been involved in discussions 
with the County Education Authorities over the formula applied to establish the student 
capacity of Linton Village College, and had raised objections to the lack of any request for 
Section 106 monies for secondary education. He was considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. Referring to Minute 5 (S/3052/16/FL - Shepreth 
(Meldreth Road)), she pointed out that the County Council owned the land the subject of 
this application. 
 
Councillor Brian Burling declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 9 
(S/2341/17/FL - Over (16 Mill Road)). Councillor Burling was a member of Over Parish 
Council, and had been present at the Parish Council meeting at which this application had 
been discussed. He was now considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Pippa Corney declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 9 
(S/2341/17/FL - Over (16 Mill Road)) because she was named on the planning application 
form as a joint applicant with Ian Corney. Councillor Corney withdrew from the Chamber 
for the entirety of the consideration of this application, took no part in the debate and did 
not vote. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. Referring to Minute 5 (S/3052/16/FL - Shepreth 
(Meldreth Road)), he pointed out that the County Council owned the land the subject of 
this application. 
Councillor Des O’Brien mentioned that, as a matter of public record, he was a member of 
South Cambridgeshire District Council, the applicant in respect of Minute 7 (S/1818/17/OL 
- Balsham (Land to the west of 10 Cambridge Road)). 
 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 4 October 2017, subject to as follows: 
 
Minute 7 - S/3543/16/FL - Great Abington (Land To South of Linton Road) 
 
In the third paragraph, after the words “the proposal”, add: “However, Councillor Orgee 
profoundly disagreed with Cambridgeshire County Council’s assertion that the primary 
school had sufficient capacity to cope with the increased intake of students likely to come 
from the development. Hence, in his view, the County Council had missed the opportunity 
for section 106 funding for the primary school. Councillor John Batchelor shared this 
concern in relation to secondary education.”  
 
The complete paragraph would now state as follows: 
 

“Glyn Mutton (for the applicant) and Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member) 
addressed the meeting. Mr. Mutton outlined the measures taken to mitigate any 
impact on the proposed development from Westlodge Kennels. Councillor Orgee 
said there was substantial local support for the proposal. However, Councillor 
Orgee profoundly disagreed with Cambridgeshire County Council’s assertion that 
the primary school had sufficient capacity to cope with the increased intake of 

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 November 2017 

students likely to come from the development. Hence, in his view, the County 
Council had missed the opportunity for section 106 funding for the primary school. 
Councillor John
[...]
velopment Control Policies 2007. 
 

2. The Conditions attached to the earlier Decision Notice issued following 
determination of the application in 2014 and as an Appendix to the current report, 
would be modified as deemed appropriate in the light of information already 
received and considered by officers and the proposed condition in the Update 
Report.  

  
5. S/3052/16/FL - SHEPRETH (MELDRETH ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 31 October 2017. 

 
Rob Dean addressed the meeting on behalf of the applicant. Councillor Philippa Hart 
(local Member) had raised the possibility of reducing the period during which development 
must commence. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to  
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 requiring the translocation of lizards from the site; and 
 

2. The Conditions and Informative referred to in the report from the Joint Director for 
Planning and Economic Development, among other things confirming that the time 
limit for implementation of the planning permission should be amended from three 
years to two years. 

  
6. S/0460/17/FL - BALSHAM (PLUMBS DAIRY,107 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Members visited the site on 31 October 2017. 

 
The case officer reported that Councillor Richard Turner (a local Member) had objected in 
the context of appropriate advertising of the site. 

Page 5



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 November 2017 

 
Garth Hanlon (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Andrew Fraser (the other local Member) 
addressed the meeting. Mr. Hanlon said that the application was policy compliant, and 
appropriate in its location. There had been no objections from statutory consultees. 
Councillor Fraser highlighted the impact on local employment, and the increased pressure 
on the doctors surgery and car parking provision. He said that the development would 
have a negative impact on the character of the Balsham conservation area. 

 
During the ensuing debate, Members acknowledged the desirability of striking a balance 
between housing and employment use, but noted the constraied nature of the site by the 
presence of trees covered by Tree Preservation Orders and the need to provide views 
through to the countryside. This made it difficult to envisage a future commercial use for 
the part of the site that was previously occupied by Plumbs Dairy. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to 
 

1. 1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
 and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
 

 £14,713.85 towards Balsham Sports Pavilion contribution 

 £16,309.68 towards outdoor gym equipment 

 £6,167.08 towards Balsham Church Institute 

 £73.50 per house and £150 per flat for household waste bins 

 40% affordable housing 

 £500 for a Section 106 monitoring fee  

 The onsite provision of a Local Area for Play 
 
  As detailed in a supplementary agenda dated 27 October 2017; and 
 

2. 2. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director 
for  Planning and Economic Development. 

  
7. S/1818/17/OL - BALSHAM (LAND TO THE WEST OF 10 CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 It was reported that Balsham Parish Council supported the application and that, although a 

local resident had raised an objection on highways grounds, the Local Highways Authority 
had no objection to the proposal. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 
out in the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development. 

  
8. S/1769/17/OL - GREAT SHELFORD (MACAULAY AVENUE) 
 
 It was reported that Councillor Charles Nightingale (a local Member) supported the 

application, and that Great Shelford Parish Council had no objection to it. 
 
The Committee approved the application, subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the provision of affordable housing, and build 
out as self-build plots; and 
 

2. The Conditions and Informative in the report from the Joint Director for Planning 
and Economic Development, updated by a supplementary agenda dated 27 

Page 6



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 November 2017 

October 2017. 
  
9. S/2341/17/FL - OVER (16 MILL ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Pippa Corney declared a disclosable pecuniary interest because she was 

named on the planning application form as a joint applicant with Ian Corney. Councillor 
Corney withdrew from the Chamber for the entirety of the consideration of this application, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote. 
 
Councillor David Bard took the Chair, and, with the agreement of the Committee, 
Councillor Robert Turner acted as Vice-Chairman for this item. 
 
The case officer referred to a lack of evidence regarding the acceptability of visibility 
splays or the efectiveness of the ditch network, although the western ditch was not used 
for drainage. There was an ongoing breach of planning permission.  
 
Ian Leyshon (objector) and Councillor Geoff Twiss (Over Parish Council) addressed the 
meeting.  
 
Mr. Leyshon objected on the grounds of access, car parking, the breach of conditions, and 
connection to the ditch. He said that the proposal was out of character with the village. 
There followed a short discussion relating the current application to the allowed Appeal. 
Councillor Twiss said that the Parish Council also had concerns about the non-compliance 
with conditions.  
 
Following a short debate, the Committee refused the application contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development. Members agreed the reason for refusal as being that the application failed 
to comply with Policy DP/2 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework – 
Development Control Policies 2007 in that the proposal failed to preserve or enhance the 
character of the surrounding area. 

  
10. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  

 
Referring to paragraph 5(d) of the report (Fulbourn – St. Martin’s Cottage, 36 Apthorpe 
Street), the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer reported that the wooden building had 
now been removed. 
 
Referring to paragraph 5(f) of the report (Horseheath – Thistledown, Cardinals Green), the 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer reported that the wooden lodge had now been 
removed. 

  
11. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.35 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



Notes for Planning Committee Meeting, 15th November 2017

S/3405/17/OL ‐ This has similar issues to the previous applications s/1969/15/OL and s/2553/16/OL. 
The holding objections and previous comments remain relevant to this application.

 This site is outside the village envelope and an omission site in the Local Development Plan 
(LDP) framework. 

 The site  was rejected in the SHLAA assessments, as having no development potential. 
 Linton is a minor rural centre, which limits development to a maximum of 30 houses.
 That there are positive signs about the Inspectors' view on five‐year housing land supply in 

the  emerging LDP. Housing sites sufficient for 5 year needs are being identified without this.
 The sites around Linton were rejected in the LDP and the reasons for rejection still hold. 
 The emerging  Neighbourhood Plan (NP) does not support such housing development 

outside the village framework. 
 The application is essentially a re‐submission of earlier applications, which were rejected. 

For consistency, this should also be rejected. The assessments in the previous applications 
were identified as being out‐of‐date (e.g. Traffic flow, village facilities, etc) and remain so.

 In the indicative plan and layout, we s
[...]
appeal to 
substitute the refused plans. If this is the case, there would be little ground for the 
Local Planning Authority to object to the proposal. Therefore, it would be difficult to 
defend the landscaping reason for refusal.   
 
Conclusion 
 
The reports seeks to ask members to provide clear guidance for officers who will be 
defending the appeals under application S/1969/15/OL and S/2553/16/OL, where the 
reasons for refusal have been addressed through negations on the further planning 
application S/3405/17/OL. The evidence provided overcomes the reasons for refusal 
and the impact of the development can be mitigated through an appropriate conditions 
and a Section 106 legal package.   
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Planning Committee grants officers delegated powers to 
agree a ‘Statement of Common Ground’ in relation to the appeals under applications 
S/1969/15/OL and S/2553/16/OL, which does not defend the outstanding reason for 
refusal in relation to landscaping subject to the agreement on additional drawings 
submitted to the Inspectorate by the applicant.   

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
DPD 2007 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Page 84



Documents (SPD’s) 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Submission 2014 

  Planning File References: S/2553/16/OL, S/1969/15/OL, S/1963/15/OL and 
S/0096/17/OL. 

 
Report Author: Karen Pell-Coggins Senior Planning Officer 
 Telephone Number: 01954 713230 
 

Page 85



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

1
3

Beggar's

Roost

5

M
A

R
T

IN
S

 L
A

N
E

5

60.8m

1

2

12

14

8

HORSEHEATH ROAD

LONSDALE

7

20

2

17

15

4
5

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 15:
[...]
alternative means of 
funding the off-site matters the application can be approved.  
 
The decision to the varying of the Legal agreement on this application has no 
material consequence to the decision members have already taken on this proposal. 
   
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Planning Committee grants officers delegated powers to 
agree the provision of a legal agreement Section 111 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to allow the issuing of the decision 
notice. 
 

  
Background Papers: 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
DPD 2007 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPD’s) 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Submission 2014 

  Planning File References: S/0243/16/FL 

 
Report Author: Julie Ayre  Team Leader East 
 Telephone Number: 01954 713313 
 

Page 90



 

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 15:06 Date of plot: 27/11/2017

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright [and database rights] (2015) OS (100022500)

Page 91



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

    
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6 December 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director of Planning & Economic Development 
 

 

Enforcement Report 
 

 Purpose 
 
1. To inform Members about planning enforcement cases, as at 20 November 2017 

Summaries of recent enforcement notices are also reported, for information. 
 

 Executive Summary 
 
2. There are currently 73 active cases (Target is maximum 150 open cases, Stretch 

target 100 open cases). 

 
3. Details of all enforcement investigations are sent electronically to members on a 

weekly basis identifying opened and closed cases in their respective areas along 
with case reference numbers, locati
[...]


Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

ENF/0433/16 Mr Tony Price 7 Moor Drove, 
Cottenham 
 

Enforcement 
Notice 

Postponed
TBC 

ENF/433/B/16 Mr Tony Price 7 Moor Drove, 
Cottenham 
 

Enforcement 
Notice 

Postponed  
TBC 

ENF/433/C/16 Mr Tony Price 7 Moor Drove, 
Cottenham 
 

Enforcement 
Notice 

Postponed 
TBC 

S/2896/16/FL Mr Tony Price 7 Moor Drove, Planning Postponed 

Page 109



Appendix 3 
 

Cottenham 
 

Decision TBC 

S/3396/16/RM Cala Homes 
North Home 
Counties 
 

8 Greenacres, 
Duxford 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

S/3391/16/OL Gladman 
Developments 
Ltd 
 

Land off Boxworth 
End, Swavesey 

Planning 
Decision 

05/12/2017 
Confirmed 

S/2876/16/OL Mr Stephen 
Conrad 

Land North east of 
Rampton Road 
Cottenham 
 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Draft Minutes of Previous Meeting - 1 November 2017
	4 S/3405/17/OL - Linton (Land south-east of Horseheath Road)
	Appendix 2- Heads of terms
	Site plan

	5 S/3184/17/FL - Linton (Borley House, 1 Horseheath Road)
	Site plan

	6 S/2745/17/OL - Horseheath (Land adj The Police House, Linton Road)
	Site plan

	7 S/3128/17/OL - Castle Camps (Land south of Bartlow Road)
	s-3128-17-OL - Castle Camps plan

	8 S/2989/17/FL - Milton (1 Benet Close)
	s-2989-17-FL - Milton plan
	S-2989-17-OL - Location & Indicative Site Plan

	9 S/1969/15/OL & S/2553/16/OL- Linton (Land south-east of Horseheath Road)
	s-1969-15-OL - Linton Plan
	s-2553-16-0L - Linton plan

	10 S/0243/16/FL - Bassingbourn (Bassingbourn Snowsports Centre, Bassingbourn, Royston
	Site plan

	11 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed December 2017 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served December 2017 Committee

	12 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	Dec 2017 Appendix 1 - Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State
	Dec 2017 Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	Dec 2017 Appendix 3 - Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled (2)




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 December 2017 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Brian Burling Kevin Cuffley 
 Philippa Hart Des O'Brien 
 Deborah Roberts Tim Scott 
 Robert Turner Val Barrett (substitute) 
 Henry Batchelor (substitute) Aidan Van de Weyer (substitute) 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning 

Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services 
Officer), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), Lydia Pravin 
(Planning Officer) and William Tysterman (Planning Project Officer) 

 
Councillor Nigel Cathcart was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors John Batchelor, Sebastian Kindersley and David McCraith sent  Apologies for 

Absence. Their substitutes were Councillors Henry Batchelor, Aidan Van de Weyer and 
Val Barrett. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Henry Batchelor declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 5 

(S/3184/17/FL - Linton (Borley House, 1 Horseheath Road)) by virtue of his employment 
with a company supplying materials to the applicant. He withdrew from the Chamber, took 
no part in the debate, and did not vote. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor reminded Members that, when application 9 (S/1969/15/OL & 
S/2553/16/OL- Linton (Land south-east of Horseheath Road)) was first considered by 
Committee, he had spoken as a local Member (but not as a Committee member) against 
the proposal. 

  
3. DRAFT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 1 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 November 2017, subject as follows: 
 
Minute 4 - S/2239/13/FL - Sawston (Deal Grove, Babraham Road) 
 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley had not been a Committee member when this application had 
previously been considered. Councillor Cuffley clarified that Mr. Milne had addressed the 
Committee as a member of the public, and not as a representative of Sawston Parish 
Council. 

  
4. S/3405/17/OL - LINTON (LAND SOUTH-EAST OF HORSEHEATH ROAD) 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 December 2017 

 The case officer referred Members to applications S/1969/15/OL and S/2553/16/OL- 
Linton (Land south-east of Horseheath Road), both of which were awaiting determination 
by an Appeals Inspector. Both were listed at Agenda Item 9 but considered by Committee 
immediately after S/3405/17/OL. Further neighbour representations had been received, 
including that public consultation had not been adequate. 
 
Alan Clarkson (objector), Dr. Robert Wickham and Michael Thomas  (representing the 
applicant) and Councillor Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
Councillor Henry Batchelor spoke as local Member, and read out a written statement from 
Councillor John Batchelor, the other local Member for whom he was substituting. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor proposed deferral because of a lack of clarity in the information 
provided to the Committee. This proposal was seconded by Councillor Deborah Roberts. 
The Interim Head of Development Management said that the Local Planning Authority had 
received legal advice that public consultation had been sound, and that it would be safe 
for the Committee to determine the application based on the information currently before 
it. 
 
The Committee deferred the application. 

  
5. S/3184/17/FL - LINTON (BORLEY HOUSE, 1 HORSEHEATH ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 December 2017. 

 
Kate Kell (objector), Chris Anderson (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Enid Bald (Linton 
Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor (local Member) had declared a pecuniary interest in this 
because the company, for which he works, supplies building materials to the applicants. 
He withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and did not vote. 
 
The Committee refused the application for the resons set out in the report from the Joint 
Director for Planning and Economic Development. 

  
6. S/2745/17/OL - HORSEHEATH (LAND ADJ THE POLICE HOUSE, LINTON ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 December 2017. 

 
Rosanne Mattick (objector), Paul Scarlett (applicant’s agent), Councillor Miller 
(Horseheath Parish Council) and Councillor Richard Turner (a local Member) addressed 
the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the Local Highways Authority considered the application to be 
acceptable. 
 
Following a short debate, the Committee refused the application contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development. Members agreed the reason for refusal as being the proposal’s adverse 
impact on the landscape character of the surrounding area, and therefore a conflict with 
Policies DP/2, DP/3 and NE/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework 2007. The development was also considered to represent unsustainable 
development as specified in paragraphs 7 and 55 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012, and Policies DP/1(1b) and DP/7 (1) of the South Cambridgeshire LDF 
Development Control Policies 2007. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 December 2017 

7. S/3128/17/OL - CASTLE CAMPS (LAND SOUTH OF BARTLOW ROAD) 
 
 Robert Thompson (objector), Hayley Doyle (applicant’s agent), and Councillor Richard 

Turner (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report. 
Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being a conflict with Policy DP/2 (Design of 
New Development) of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007, 
considering that the development would have a significant and adverse impact upon the 
rural character of the area on the village edge and would lead to encroachment into the 
countryside.  

  
8. S/2989/17/FL - MILTON (1 BENET CLOSE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 December 2017. 

 
The case officer reported that Councillor Hazel Smith (a local Member) did not object to 
the application. 
 
The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 
out in the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development. 

  
9. S/1969/15/OL & S/2553/16/OL- LINTON (LAND SOUTH-EAST OF HORSEHEATH 

ROAD) 
 
 The Interim Head of Development Management informed Committee that the applicant 

had indicated that the appeals against the refusal of planning consent for up to 50 
dwellings on the identical site would be withdrawn if application S/3405/ 17/OL was 
approved. 
 
Dr. Robert Wickham and Michael Thomas  (representing the applicant) and Councillor 
Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. Dr. Wickham confirmed that the 
applicant would defend the appeal based on the 42 dwellings included in application 
S/3405/17/OL rather than the 50 dwellings that had previously been applied to in 
S/1969/15/OL and S/2553/16/OL. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor said that the appeals must be allowed to take their course. 
 
The Planning Committee gave officers delegated powers to agree a ‘Statement of 
Common Ground’ in relation to the appeals under applications S/1969/15/OL and 
S/2553/16/OL, which would not defend the outstanding reason for refusal in relation to 
landscaping, should the inspector allow a substitution from the 50 dwellings to the 42 
dwellings proposed under S/3405/17/OL. If the Inspector does not limit any scheme to no 
more than 42 [forty-two] dwellings, then officers will resist the Appeals for up to 50 [fifty] 
dwellings. 

  
10. S/0243/16/FL - BASSINGBOURN (BASSINGBOURN SNOWSPORTS CENTRE, 

BASSINGBOURN, ROYSTON 
 
 Councillor Nigel Cathcart (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to agree the provision of a legal 
agreement under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and Section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011 (instead of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990), 
and that the sum of £5,000 thereby secured should no longer be linked specifically to a 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 December 2017 

pedestrian crossing in High Street, Bassingbourn, given the change of circumstances 
flowing from the Ministry of Defence’s decision to reopen Bassingbourn Barracks, and the 
consequential likelihood of access to the Snowsports Centre being now possible from the 
A1198. 

  
11. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
12. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

Enforcement Action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.49 p.m. 

 

 


